PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-2232
Orig. and Copyto Executive Director	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
DirectorNumerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer		DATE: July 25, 1978

SUBJECT: Request by Santa Cruz Canning Company for Additional Natural Gas Service in Excess of 50 Mcfd

WHEREAS: SANTA CRUZ CANNING COMPANY, by letter dated June 20, 1978, filed June 21, 1978 has requested Commission approval for a temporary deviation from ordering Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 85189 to permit Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) to supply Santa Cruz Canning Company in Moss Landing, Monterey County, with additional natural gas in excess of 50 Mcfd under the following circumstances:

- 1. The Commission, by Resolution No. G-1902 dated June 8, 1976, authorized PG&E to supply an additional 70 Mcfd of natural gas to operate Santa Cruz Canning Company's fume incinerator in conjunction with its anchovy reduction operation until December 31, 1977.
- 2. Santa Cruz Canning Company now wants to extend the time for deliveries of the additional natural gas service for a two year period.
- 3. If the Commission staff's pending recommendation to raise the 50 Mcfd limitation in Decision No. 85189 is approved, PG&E would be authorized to serve this additional load without Commission approval.
 - 4. The staff recommends approval, and

WHEREAS: We find that this request should be granted in advance of any action the Commission may take regarding staff's pending recommendation to modify Decision No. 85189, and that the Santa Cruz Canning Company fume incinerator gas should be classified as Priority 2A (temporary) under the end-use criteria adopted in Decision No. 85189; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority be granted for Pacific Gas & Electric Company to deviate from the provisions of Ordering Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 85189 and to supply the requested service to Santa Cruz Canning Company until June 30, 1980.
- 2. The above letter from Santa Cruz Canning Company be marked to show that the request was approved by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2232. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby ce	ertify that	the foregoin	g Resolution	was duly intr	oduced, passed	and
adopted at a re	gular conf	erence of the	Public Utili	ties Commissi	on of the State	∍ of
California, hel	d on the	25th day of	July	, 19 <u>.78</u> ,	the following	
Commissioners v	oting favo	rably thereon	:			

 -	-	•	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	•	•	-	•	-	-	-	-	-	•	-	~	-	-	-	-	-	-	•	•	*	
	E	b	(1	•	c	u	t	: 1	h		e		1):	ŀ	r	e	C	:t	50	Э.	r										